1 year
1-2 years 2-3 years 3-4 years 4-5 years

5 years
and over

TOTAL

Fixed rate 26,566 21,049 15,917 7,371 5,176 2,917 78,995

% / total 1 34% 27% 20% 9% 7% 4% 100%

Floating rate 8,758 8,925 8,925 6,463 2,833 167 36,071

% / total 2 24% 25% 25% 18% 8% 0% 100%

TOTAL 35,324 29,974 24,842 13,833 8,009 3,083 115,065

26 Interim financial report for the six months ended 30 September 2024 – NACON

 Exchange-rate risk on supplies

Most of the currency risk relates to USD-denominated purchases of gaming accessories by NACON France.
Sensitivity to the USD exchange rate is as follows:

USD H1 2024/25 H1 2023/24

NACON France - Purchases in USD $5,813,372 $4,333,158

TOTAL $5,813,372 $4,333,158

Sensitivity to the USD exchange rate
in thousands of euros H1 2024/25 H1 2023/24

+10% = benefit 486 394

-10% = additional cost -594 -481

Purchases have also taken place in Chinese renminbi. Sensitivity to the CNY exchange rate is as follows:

CNY H1 2024/25 H1 2023/24

NACON France - Purchases in CNY CNY 5,254,050 CNY 818,570

TOTAL CNY 5,254,050  CNY 818,570

Sensitivity to the CNY exchange rate

in thousands of euros H1 2024/25 H1 2023/24

+10% = benefit 61 74

-10% = additional cost -75 -91

Note 24 Off-balance sheet commitments

 Guarantees given

Commitments
given

By To 30 Sep. 2024 31 Mar. 2024  Purpose of the commitment

Bank guarantee NACON SA CIC   400 Pledge of Spiders SAS shares

Bank guarantee NACON SA BPI 2,272 2,022
Amounts withheld as security in relation to several loans taken out
between 2017 and 2023

Note 25 Related-party disclosures

Transactions with related parties concern commercial and financial transactions between the parent company and
its subsidiaries, and mainly consist of the following:

• Purchases and sales of merchandise,

• Real-estate leasing,

• Cross-invoicing of administrative services,

• Current-account cash advances.

All the above agreements are formed on an arm’s-length basis.
There were no transactions between related parties during the period that had a material influence on the financial